
200 E. Main Street
Durham, NC 27701

(919) 560-0025
Durham County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 120-0298 Name:

Status:Type: Action Item Consent Agenda

File created: In control:6/19/2020 Board of County Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:7/13/2020

Title: Execution of a Contract Amendment to the Project Management Services Contract for the Snow Hill
Road Pump Station and Force Main Project

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 200619 Supplemental Document - SHRPS Project Management - Contract Amendment, 2. 200604
F&N Durham Co SHRPS CACO Proposal_rev, 3. 190924 F&N Project Management Original
Contract, 4. 5-29-20_F&N_FR20-398_SnowHill_Consulting_Amendment #1_Add $15680

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Item:
Execution of a Contract Amendment to the Project Management Services Contract for the Snow Hill

Road Pump Station and Force Main Project

Date of BOCC Meeting:  July 13, 2020

Request for Board Action:
The Board is requested to authorize the County Manager to enter into a contract amendment to increase the
Freese and Nichols Project Management Services (FR# 20-398) for the Snow Hill Road Pump Station Project
(RFQ 19-040) in the amount of $297,660, bringing the total contract amount from $74,715 to $372,375, and to
execute any related contracts, including amendments, not to exceed $405,000.

The Snow Hill Road Pump Station (SHRPS) was identified as a limiting factor in growth in the Treyburn
business district in 2013. Although the SHRPS was upgraded in 2015, the pump station is no longer capable of
being upgraded to sufficiently convey wastewater from the Treyburn business district and must be replaced
with a larger station and separate force main. Multiple industries within the Treyburn area are in design or
construction for expansions of their current facilities; therefore, economic development and job creation will be
halted until the SHRPS is complete.

Due to staffing constraints and the time sensitivity for completion of this utility, this contract has retained a
Project Manager to serve as County Representative for the duration of the Snow Hill Road Pump Station
project. With the pump station design nearly complete, the Project Manager services will transition to
construction contract administration and construction observation. Construction services will include becoming
the primary contact with the design-build team, managing and maintaining a document control system,
reviewing payment requests and supporting documentation, perform construction observation with documented
field reports, and attend progress meetings. These services will help County staff monitor the quality of work
and ensure the project is delivered in a timely manner.

Alignment with Strategic Plan: This action is in accordance with Durham County Strategic Plan Goal 4:
Durham County Printed on 4/27/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-0298, Version: 1

Alignment with Strategic Plan: This action is in accordance with Durham County Strategic Plan Goal 4:
“Environmental Stewardship and Community Prosperity,” as this project will ensure a quality delivery of the
Snow Hill Road Pump Station to promote economic development.

Resource Persons: Jay Gibson, P.E. General Manager, Peri Manns, ASLA, LEED GA, Deputy Director
Engineering & Environmental Services, Vincent Chirichella, P.E., Sr. Project Manager

County Manager’s Recommendation: The County Manager recommends the Board to authorize the County
Manager to enter into a contract amendment to increase the Freese and Nichols Project Management Services
(FR# 20-398) for the Snow Hill Road Pump Station Project (RFQ 19-040) in the amount of $297,660, bringing
the total contract amount from $74,715 to $372,375 and to execute any related contracts, including
amendments, not to exceed $405,000.

County Manager: ____________________________

Durham County Printed on 4/27/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

